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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2010

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

Commission File Number 1-4694

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Delaware 36-1004130
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

111 South Wacker Drive,

Chicago, Illinois 60606
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)
(312) 326-8000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Sections 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange
Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been
subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data
File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or
for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting
company. See definitions of large accelerated filer , accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer x Accelerated filer © Non-Accelerated Filer © (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting
company

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes © No x

As of July 30, 2010, 206.3 million shares of common stock were outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES ( RR DONNELLEY )

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in millions, except per share data)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash equivalents

Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $67.9 in 2010 (2009 $70.3)

Income taxes receivable
Inventories (Note 3)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment net (Note 4)
Goodwill (Note 5)

Other intangible assets net (Note 5)

Other noncurrent assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Short-term and current portion of long-term debt (Note 14)

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt (Note 14)
Pension liability
Postretirement benefits
Deferred income taxes
Other noncurrent liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 13)
EQUITY (Note 11)

RR Donnelley shareholders equity
Preferred stock, $1.00 par value
Authorized: 2.0 shares; Issued: None
Common stock, $1.25 par value
Authorized: 500.0 shares;
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(UNAUDITED)

June 30,
2010

$ 6158
45.9
1,686.1
36.4
535.0
166.6

3,085.8

2,110.8
2,309.7
684.8
414.7

$ 8,605.8

$ 8213
784.4
9.9

1,615.6

3,396.0
503.0
330.4
169.7
453.4

6,468.1

December 31,
2009

$ 499.2

1,675.9
63.2
561.8
160.8

2,960.9

2,271.4
2,3333
747.4
434.6

$ 87476

$ 886.4
813.4
339.9

2,039.7

2,982.5
509.8
324.5
205.5
524.6

6,586.6
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Issued: 243.0 shares in 2010 and 2009 303.7
Additional paid-in capital 2,894.5
Retained earnings 697.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (611.8)
Treasury stock, at cost, 36.4 shares in 2010 (2009 37.3 shares) (1,168.0)
Total RR Donnelley shareholders equity 2,115.6
Noncontrolling interests 22.1
Total equity 2,137.7
Total liabilities and equity $ 8,605.8

(See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)
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303.7

2,906.2

662.9
(545.0)
(1,193.8)

2,134.0
27.0

2,161.0

8,747.6
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R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES ( RR DONNELLEY )

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

Net sales

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization
shown below)

Restructuring and impairment charges net (Note 6)

Depreciation and amortization

Total operating expenses

Income from operations
Interest expense net
Investment and other expense

Earnings before income taxes
Income tax expense

Net earnings
Less: Income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests

Net earnings attributable to RR Donnelley common shareholders

Earnings per share attributable to RR Donnelley common shareholders (Note 9):
Basic net earnings per share
Diluted net earnings per share

Dividends declared per common share

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 9):
Basic
Diluted

Three Months Ended
June 30,
2010 2009
$2,408.6 $2,355.6

1,819.6 1,756.3

268.2 272.4
10.7 48.2
134.8 143.7

22333 2,220.6

175.3 135.0
52.8 60.0
(0.8) (1.0)

121.7 74.0
322 47.8
89.5 26.2

0.7 1.0

$ 888 § 252

$ 043
$ 042

$ 026 § 026

0.12
0.12

&L o

206.3 205.2
209.9 207.7

(See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)
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Six Months Ended
June 30,
2010 2009
$4,823.7 $4.811.2

3,661.3 3,639.1

541.7 555.6
26.2 102.4
273.4 291.7

4,502.6 4,588.8

321.1 2224
108.5 119.1
9.8) (1.3)
202.8 102.0
64.6 59.4
138.2 4.6
(3.2) 35

$ 1414 $ 391

0.69
0.68

0.19
0.19

$ 052 $ 052

& A
&L PH

206.0 205.2
209.4 207.2



Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

Table of Conten

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES ( RR DONNELLEY )

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net earnings

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions)

(UNAUDITED)

Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash provided by operating activities:

Impairment charges
Depreciation and amortization

Provision for doubtful accounts receivable

Share-based compensation
Deferred taxes

(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment
Loss related to Venezuela currency devaluation

Other

Changes in operating assets and liabilities net of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable net
Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Accounts payable

Income taxes payable and receivable

Accrued liabilities and other

Net cash provided by operating activities

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures

Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired
Proceeds from return of capital and sale of investments and other assets

Purchases of investments
Transfers from restricted cash

Net cash used in investing activities

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt

Net change in short-term debt

Payments of current maturities and long-term debt
Payments on credit facility borrowings
Proceeds from credit facility borrowings

Debt issuance costs
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Six Months Ended
June 30,
2010 2009
$ 138.2 $ 426
2.5 20.9
273.4 291.7
4.7 16.7
16.0 13.8
(38.6) 3.8
(0.6) 1.5
8.9
19.3 19.1
(56.2) 211.3
13.9 175.2
(5.6) 18.1
(34.2) (13.9)
20.9 136.1
(93.5) (86.2)
269.1 850.7
(94.5) (92.1)
1.8 (26.6)
14.3 0.3
(23.7)

0.1 6.0
(102.0) (112.4)
400.0 400.0

4.0) (303.5)
(326.6) (400.7)
(600.0)
400.0

(2.6)



