RR Donnelley & Sons Co Form 10-Q August 04, 2010 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2010

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Commission File Number 1-4694

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation or organization)

111 South Wacker Drive,

Chicago, Illinois (Address of principal executive offices)

(312) 326-8000

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

36-1004130 (I.R.S. Employer

Identification No.)

60606 (Zip code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Sections 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (\$232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filer x Accelerated filer Non-Accelerated Filer (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Smaller reporting company .

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

As of July 30, 2010, 206.3 million shares of common stock were outstanding.

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY

QUARTERLY REPORT ON FORM 10-Q

FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION	
Item 1: Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	3
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009	4
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009	5
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	6
Item 2: Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	20
Item 3: Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	35
Item 4: Controls and Procedures	36
PART II	
OTHER INFORMATION	37
Item 2: Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	37
Item 6: Exhibits	38
Signatures	41

2

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES (RR DONNELLEY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in millions, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

	June 30, 2010	December 31, 2009	
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 615.8	\$ 499.2	
Restricted cash equivalents	45.9		
Receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of \$67.9 in 2010 (2009 \$70.3)	1,686.1	1,675.9	
Income taxes receivable	36.4	63.2	
Inventories (Note 3)	535.0	561.8	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	166.6	160.8	
Total current assets	3,085.8	2,960.9	
Property, plant and equipment net (Note 4)	2,110.8	2,271.4	
Goodwill (Note 5)	2,309.7	2,333.3	
Other intangible assets net (Note 5)	684.8	747.4	
Other noncurrent assets	414.7	434.6	
Total assets	\$ 8,605.8	\$ 8,747.6	
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable	\$ 821.3	\$ 886.4	
Accrued liabilities	784.4	813.4	
Short-term and current portion of long-term debt (Note 14)	9.9	339.9	
Total current liabilities	1,615.6	2,039.7	
Long-term debt (Note 14)	3,396.0	2,982.5	
Pension liability	503.0	509.8	
Postretirement benefits	330.4	324.5	
Deferred income taxes	169.7	205.5	
Other noncurrent liabilities	453.4	524.6	
Total liabilities	6,468.1	6,586.6	
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 13)			
EQUITY (Note 11)			
RR Donnelley shareholders equity			
Preferred stock, \$1.00 par value			
Authorized: 2.0 shares; Issued: None			
Common stock, \$1.25 par value			
Authorized: 500.0 shares;			

Edgar Filing: RR Donnelley & Sons Co - Form 10-Q

Issued: 243.0 shares in 2010 and 2009	303.7	303.7
Additional paid-in capital	2,894.5	2,906.2
Retained earnings	697.2	662.9
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(611.8)	(545.0)
Treasury stock, at cost, 36.4 shares in 2010 (2009 37.3 shares)	(1,168.0)	(1,193.8)
Total RR Donnelley shareholders equity	2,115.6	2,134.0
Noncontrolling interests	22.1	27.0
Total equity	2,137.7	2,161.0
Total liabilities and equity	\$ 8,605.8	\$ 8,747.6

(See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)

3

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES ($\ RR$ DONNELLEY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except per share data)

(UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended June 30,			Six Months Ended June 30,				
		2010		2009		2010		2009
Net sales	\$2	,408.6	\$ 2	2,355.6	\$ ²	1,823.7	\$4	,811.2
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below)	1	,819.6	1	,756.3	3	3,661.3	3	,639.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization								
shown below)		268.2		272.4		541.7		555.6
Restructuring and impairment charges net (Note 6)		10.7		48.2		26.2		102.4
Depreciation and amortization		134.8		143.7		273.4		291.7
Total operating expenses	2	.233.3	2	2,220.6	4	4,502.6	4	.588.8
	_	,20010	-	.,010		.,		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Income from operations		175.3		135.0		321.1		222.4
Interest expense net		52.8		60.0		108.5		119.1
Investment and other expense		(0.8)		(1.0)		(9.8)		(1.3)
		(0.0)		(1.0)		().0)		(1.5)
Earnings before income taxes		121.7		74.0		202.8		102.0
Income tax expense		32.2		47.8		64.6		59.4
		52.2		17.0		01.0		57.1
Net earnings		89.5		26.2		138.2		42.6
Less: Income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests		0.7		1.0		(3.2)		3.5
		0.7		1.0		(3.2)		5.5
Net earnings attributable to RR Donnelley common shareholders	\$	88.8	\$	25.2	\$	141.4	\$	39.1
Net earnings attributable to KK Donnency common shareholders	φ	00.0	φ	23.2	φ	141.4	φ	39.1
Earnings per share attributable to RR Donnelley common shareholders (Note 9):	¢	0.42	¢	0.12	¢	0.60	¢	0.10
Basic net earnings per share	\$	0.43	\$		\$	0.69	\$	0.19
Diluted net earnings per share	\$	0.42	\$	0.12	\$	0.68	\$	0.19
Dividends declared per common share	\$	0.26	\$	0.26	\$	0.52	\$	0.52
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (Note 9):								
Basic		206.3		205.2		206.0		205.2
Diluted		209.9		207.7		209.4		207.2
(See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)								

(See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements)

R.R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY AND SUBSIDIARIES ($\ RR$ DONNELLEY)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions)

(UNAUDITED)

	Six Montl June		
	2010	2009	
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net earnings	\$ 138.2	\$ 42.6	
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to cash provided by operating activities:			
Impairment charges	2.5	20.9	
Depreciation and amortization	273.4	291.7	
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable	4.7	16.7	
Share-based compensation	16.0	13.8	
Deferred taxes	(38.6)	3.8	
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	(0.6)	1.5	
Loss related to Venezuela currency devaluation	8.9		
Other	19.3	19.1	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities net of acquisitions:			
Accounts receivable net	(56.2)	211.3	
Inventories	13.9	175.2	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(5.6)	18.1	
Accounts payable	(34.2)	(13.9)	
Income taxes payable and receivable	20.9	136.1	
Accrued liabilities and other	(93.5)	(86.2)	
Net cash provided by operating activities	269.1	850.7	
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Capital expenditures	(94.5)	(92.1)	
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired	1.8	(26.6)	
Proceeds from return of capital and sale of investments and other assets	14.3	0.3	
Purchases of investments	(23.7)		
Transfers from restricted cash	0.1	6.0	
Net cash used in investing activities	(102.0)	(112.4)	
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	400.0	400.0	
Net change in short-term debt	(4.0)	(303.5)	
Payments of current maturities and long-term debt	(326.6)	(400.7)	
Payments on credit facility borrowings		(600.0)	
Proceeds from credit facility borrowings		400.0	
Debt issuance costs	(2.6)		